obligations are managed by fixed interest rate loans. At the 31 December 2007, 100% of the group’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

		I  nstruments used by the group:

�The group is party to derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest >>
rates for certain long term loans.

�Derivatives, which are not embedded derivatives, are recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are >>
subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of the reporting year. Changes in the fair value of any derivative instrument are
recognised immediately in the income statement. The parent entity in December 2007 terminated an interest rate cap due to the repayment
of the underlying loan from the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group.

Financial STATEMENTS: UTS

47  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Notes to the financial statements
as at 31 december 2007

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

1% -1% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2007
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  26,365  264 – (264) – – – – –

Receivables  138,650 – – – –  (95)  – 95 –

Managed funds  38 – – – – – – – –

Managed funds – Income Plus Fund  87,066  871 –  (871) – – – – –

Managed funds – Treasury Fund  1,280  13 –  (13) – – – – –

Shares in other organisations  3,636 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives  – – – – – – – – –

Investments using the equity method  6,852 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  263,887  1,147 –  (1,147) –  (95) –  95 –

Financial liabilities
Payables  27,634  46  (46) – – – – – –

Government loan  40,000 – – – – – – – –

ANZ Bank loan – – – – – – – – –

Option premium payable – – – – – – – – –

Finance leases  5,395 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  73,029 – – – –  46 –  (46) –

Total increase/(decrease)  190,858  1,147 –  (1,147) –  (49) –  49 –

31 December 2006
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  24,599  246 –  (246) – – – – –

Receivables  161,270 – – – –  (18) –  18 –

Managed funds  36  0 –  (0) – – – – –

Managed funds – Income Plus Fund  31,973  320 –  (320) – – – – –

Managed funds – Treasury Fund  24,596  246 –  (246) – – – – –

Shares in other organisations  482 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives  765  8 –  (8) – – – – –

Investments using the equity method  6,844 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  250,565  820 –  (820) –  (18) –  18 –

Financial liabilities
Payables  30,180 – – – –  68 –  (68) –

Government loan  40,000 – – – – – – – –

ANZ Bank loan  32,725  (327) –  327 – – – – –

Option premium payable  1,396  (14) –  14 – – – – –

Finance leases  5,101 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  109,402  (341) –  341 –  68 –  (68) –

Total increase/(decrease)  141,163  478 –  (478) –  50 –  (50) –

Financial STATEMENTS: UTS

48  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Notes to the financial statements
as at 31 december 2007

35	 Financial risk management (continued)
(b)	 Credit risk
	 Receivables’ balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, available-for-sale financial
assets, fair value through profit or loss financial assets and other financial assets at cost, the group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of

[…]

The board and management review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and these are summarised below.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis
on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset and financial liability are disclosed in note 2 to the financial
statements.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates only to interest earned on cash investments. The group is not materially
exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk
As a result of its investment in the United Kingdom the group’s balance sheet can be affected by movements in the Australian dollars and the pound
sterling. Such an exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in the United Kingdom. For the reporting period these transactions
have not been significant for the group.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to cash flow interest rate risk and foreign
currency risk.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Carrying
amount

+ 1% - 1% + 10% - 10%

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,043 233  (233) 260  (213)

Receivables 1,501 – – 6  (5)

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,626 – – 263  (263)

Other financial assets 238 – – – –

Total financial assets 27,408 233  (233)  529  (481)

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 522 – –  (1)  1

Other financial liabilities 6,378 – –  (131)  108

Total financial liabilities 6,900 – –  (132)  109

79  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Notes to the financial statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 december 2007

Financial STATEMENTS: insearch limited

Credit risk
The group is not exposed to significant credit risk due to the nature of its revenue which is generally received in advance of the service being provided. In
situations where revenues are not received in advance account balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to
bad debts, other than that disclosed in the accounts, is kept to a minimum.

Liquidity risk
The group’s objective is to maintain a balance between providing an annual donation to the University of Technology, Sydney and maintaining sufficient